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DOCKET NO. 981687-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 3562 ISSUED TO 
RAPID LINK USA, INC., FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.0161, 
F .A. C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 1 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
C(I(PA).'UES . 

AGENDA: 03/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS HAY 
PARTICIP.\.TE 

CRITICAL ~ft8: NOtie 

SPICIAL IN81RDCTIOII8: NONE 

FILl: NNCI ARD LOCM'IOII : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981687.R04 

Rapid Link USA obtained Florida Public Service Commission IXC 
Certificate No. 3562 on July 6, 1S94. 

The Division of Administration mailed the 1997 requ1atory 
assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The United States 
Postal Service (USPS) did not return the receipt or unopened 
envelope. 

The Division of Administration advised staff by memorandum 
that this company had not paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty 
and interest charqes for the years 1994, 1995, 1996, and 1997. 
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DOCKET NO. 98168~ 
DATE : MARCH ~. 1999 • 

After the doc}~et was opened, Hr. Timothy Niae called start on 
January 21, 1999, and advised that the company wanted to keep its 
certi!icate, would pay the par:t due amount, and would make a 
settlement offer. The Division of Administration's records show 
that the company paid the past due amount in full . In addition, 
the company proposec.\ to pay i!uture regula tory aaseaement tees by 
the due date of each year and offered a $100 settlement to resolve 
this ease. (ATT~~ AI Therefore, staff believes the following 
recommendations are ~~pproprir.te . 

oxeargrcat or IIIQIS 

lJa'~: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Rapid Link USA to resolve the apparent violations of 
Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment 
FeesJ Telf.lc011111luni1:atione Co111panies? 

RIOOMNINQATIQN: Yea . The Co~~~mission should accept the company' s 
settle111ent offer. Any contribution should be paid by the co111pany 
within five business days from the effective date of the Commission 
Order . The Collllliaaion shorald forward the contribution to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(11 , Flor ida Statutes. (Isler) 

su.rr MN.XIII: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adllliniatrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
statutes, for an}' delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Adllliniatration notified staff by memorandwn 
that the co111pany had not submitted the 1997 regulatory assessment 
fees, alonq with statutory penalty and interest charges for the 
years 1994, 1995, 1996, and 1997 . 

After the docket was opened, Hr. Timothy Wise called staff on 
January 27, 1999, and advised that the company wanted to keep its 
certificate, would pay the past due amount, and would make a 
settlement offer . The Division of Administration's records show 
that the company paid the past due amount in full. In addition, 
the company proposed to pay future regulatory assessment tees by 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 98168~ 
DA't~: KARCH 4, 1999 • 
the due date of eacb year and offered a $100 settlement to resolve 
this caae . h\TTACHMENT A) 

Accordingly, staff believes the terma of the settlement 
aoreement as aUL~rized in this recommendation should be accepted. 
Any contribution should be paid by the company within five business 
days from the ~ftectivo date of the Commission Order . The 
Co11111iaeion ahou111 forward the contribution to the Office of the 
comptroller for ~posit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364 . 2aS(1 ) , Florida Statutes. 

IIIUI 2: Should thia docket be closed? 

BICCUSWCWQth Yes, it the Commisdon approves staff's 
reco11111endat1on .t n Issue 1 and upon remittance of the $100 
contribution, th~ a docket should be closed . (J. Hiller) 

S%Aif )"!I·XJIB: If the Commission approves staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, and upon remittance o t tbe ~100 contribution, this 
docket abould be c losed . Tha contribution should be forwarded to 
the Office ot the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 
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DAfE: MARCH 41 1999 
A'l'TACt.."'CENT A 

February 22, 1999 

VIA FACSIMILE AND FED EX 
Ms. Paula Isler, 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Buulcvrud 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Attention: Fiscal Services 

Dear Paula: 

• 
~ F C C,VFr

rFe 2 J ,999 

CMU 

I am writing to request that you recommend thot Rapid Link USA. Inc. continue its 
certification in the Stole of Florida. Rapid Link has mode payment of all past due 
Fmounts and will pay all future amounts relJtcd to its ct.Tt.ification in o timely manner. 
Rapid Link is also willing to make a settlement payment in the amount of$1 00.00 to 
avoid decertification. 

I would appreciate your recommendation of continued certification for Rapid Link. Of 
course, if you have lillY further question.~ or need additional information, please feel free 
to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

TOW/to 

-"-
66, HV 9r 01 EZ OJ~ 

03A !303~ 
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